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CANADA SUPERIOR    COURT 
Commercial Division 

(under the Bankruptcy and Insolventy Act) 
 

PROVINCE OF QUÉBEC 
DISTRICT OF MONTRÉAL 
 
NO.: 500-11-051625-164 
NO.: 500-11-051624-167 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL AND THE INTERIM 
RECEIVER OF: 
 
AMERICAN APPAREL CANADA RETAIL INC. 
AMERICAN APPAREL CANADA WHOLESALE INC. 

Debtors
-and- 
 
KPMG INC. 

Trustee/Interim Receiver
_____________________________________________

 
 

Service List (as of January 27, 2017) 

Counsel for the Debtors: 

Blake, Cassels & Graydon 
S.E.N.C.R.L./s.r.l. 
 

BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON S.E.N.C.R.L./S.R.L. 
1 Place Ville Marie 
Suite 3000 
Montreal (Quebec) H3B 4N8 
 
Me Bernard Boucher 
Tel:        (514) 982-4006 
Fax:       (514) 982-4099 
E-Mail:   bernard.boucher@blakes.com 
 
Me Sébastien Guy 
Tel:        (514) 982-4020 
Fax:       (514) 982-4099 
E-Mail:   sebastien.guy@blakes.com 
 
 
BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP 
199 Bay Street 
Suite 4000 
Toronto (Ontario) M5L 1A9 
 
Me Chris Burr 
Tel:        (416) 863-3261 
Fax :      (416) 863-2653 
E-Mail:   chris.burr@blakes.com 
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Monitor and Interim Receiver: 

KPMG Inc. 
 

KPMG INC. 
KPMG Tower 
600 De Maisonneuve West 
Suite 1500 
Montreal (Quebec) H3A 0A3 
 
Mr. Dev A. Coossa 
Tel:        (514) 840-2555 
Fax:       (514) 840-2121 
E-Mail:    dcoossa@kpmg.ca 
 
Mr. Maxime Codère 
Tel:        (514) 940-7528 
Fax:       (514) 840-2121 
E-Mail:    mcodere@kpmg.ca 
 
Mr. Carl Adjami 
Tel:        (514) 840-2323 
Fax:       (514) 840-2121 
E-Mail:   cadjami@kpmg.ca 
 
Mr. Jean Sidawy 
Tel:        (514) 840-5685 
Fax:       (514) 840-2121 
E-Mail:   jsidawy@kpmg.ca 
 

 
Counsel for the Monitor (KPMG): 

Dentons Canada S.E.N.C.R.L./s.r.l. 

DENTONS CANADA S.E.N.C.R.L./S.R.L. 
1 Place Ville Marie 
Suite 3900 
Montreal (Quebec) H3B 4M7 
 
Me Ari Y. Sorek 
Tel:        (514) 878-8883 
E-Mail:   ari.sorek@dentons.com 
 
Me Roger P. Simard 
Tel:        (514) 878-5834 
E-Mail:   roger.simard@dentons.com 
 

 
Secured creditor of the Debtors: 

Omega Leasing Canada Ltd. 

OMEGA LEASING CANADA LTD 
8525 Decarie Blvd 
Montreal (Quebec) H4P 2J2 
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Secured creditor of the Debtors: 

National Leasing Group Inc. 

NATIONAL LEASING GROUP INC.  
1525 Buffalo Place 
Winnipeg (Manitoba) R3T 1L9 
Fax.: 1-800-882-0560 
Email.: serviceclientele@nationalleasing.com 
 

 
Secured creditor of the Debtors: 

Bank of Montreal 
 

BANK OF MONTREAL 
1 First Canadian Place 
100 King St. West 
11th Fl. 
Toronto (Ontario) M5X 1A1  
 

 
Counsel for: 

The Cadillac Fairview Corporation 
Limited 
 

GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP 
1 Place Ville Marie 
Suite 3700 
Montreal (Quebec) H3B 3P4 
 
Me François Viau 
Tel:        (514) 392-9530 
Fax:       (514) 876-9530 
E-Mail:   francois.viau@gowlings.com 
 
Me Pierre Luc Beauchesne 
Tel:        (514) 392-9562 
Fax:       (514) 876-9530 
E-Mail:   pierre-luc.beauchesne@gowlingwlg.com 
 

 
Counsel for: 

Ivanhoé Cambridge 

IVANHOÉ CAMBRIDGE 
95 Wellington Street West, Suite 300 
Toronto (Ontario) M5J 2R2 
 
Mrs. Andrea Rossanese  
Tel:        (416) 369 1247 
E-Mail:   Andrea.Rossanese@ivanhoecambridge.com  
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West Edmonton Mall Property Inc. 

WEST EDMONTON MALL PROPERTY INC. 
#3000, 8882 170 Street NW 
Edmonton, Alberta, T5T 4M2 
 
Mr. John Colbert 
Tel.: : 780.444.8138 
Email.: john.colbert@wem.ca  
 
Mrs. Louise Murphy 
Email.: louise.murphy@wem.ca  
 

 
Counsel for: 

108 Osborne Inc. 

THOMPSON DORFMAN SWEATMAN 
201 Portage Avenue, Suite 2200 
Winnipeg (Manitoba) R3B 3L3 
 
Mr. Ross A. McFadyen  
Tel:        (204) 934-2378 
Fax:       (204) 934-0538 
E-Mail:   ram@tdslaw.com  

 
Counsel for various landlords: 

McLean & Kerr LLP 

MCLEAN & KERR LLP 
130 Adelaide St. West  
Suite 2800  
Toronto (Ontario) M5H 3P5  
 
Me Linda Galessiere  
Tel:        (416) 364-5371 
Fax:       (416) 366-8571  
Email:    lgalessiere@mcleankerr.com 
 
Me Wally Stevenson 
Email:    wstevenson@mcleankerr.com  
 

 
Federal Tax Authorities: 

Canada Revenue Agency 

LIAISON AGENT FROM CRA FOR QUEBEC REGION 
Complexe Guy-Favreau 9e etage – 
200 Rene Levesque Ouest,  
Montreal, Quebec, 
H2Z 1X4 
 
Mr. Stephen Thibault 
Tel:        514-496-0727 
Fax:       416-973-0810 
E-Mail:   Stephen.Thibault@cra-arc.gc.ca 
 

 



 Service List (as of January 27, 2017)
 

5 

Landlord Saskatoon: 

Dream Office REIT 

DREAM OFFICE REIT 
Scotia Plaza 
40 King Street West, Suite 3700 
Toronto (Ontario) M5H 3Y2 
 
Mr. Sean Melzack 
Tel:        416-365-8965 
E-Mail:   SMelzack@dream.ca   
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